

Island of Rockall Act 1972

1972 CHAPTER 2

An Act to make provision for the incorporation of that part of Her Majesty's Dominions known as the Island of Rockall into that part of the United Kingdom known as Scotland, and for purposes connected therewith. [10th February 1972]

B IT ENACTED by the Queen's most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Lords Spiritual and Temporal, and Commons, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. As from the date of the passing of this Act, the Island of Incorporation Rockall (of which possession was formally taken in the name of Rockall of Her Majesty on 18th September 1955 in pursuance of a Royal Kingdom as Warrant dated 14th September 1955 addressed to the Captain part of the of Her Majesty's Ship Vidal) shall be incorporated into that County of part of the United Kingdom known as Scotland and shall form Inverness. part of the District of Harris in the County of Inverness, and the law of Scotland shall apply accordingly.

2. This Act may be cited as the Island of Rockall Act 1972. Short title.

PRINTED IN ENGLAND BY C. H. BAYLIS, CB Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office and Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament

c. 2

,

LONDON: PUBLISHED BY HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE 3p net SBN 10 540272 9